DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

The Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) Order 2019

PART 3

SHADOW AUTHORITIES

Functions of shadow authorities: Implementation Plan

11.—(1) After the dissolution of the North Northamptonshire Joint Committee, the shadow authority for North Northamptonshire must keep under review, and revise as necessary, the Implementation Plan prepared by the North Northamptonshire Joint Committee.

(2) After the dissolution of the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee, the shadow authority for West Northamptonshire must keep under review, and revise as necessary, the Implementation Plan prepared by the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee.

- (3) Article 24(2) applies in relation to each shadow authority as if—
 - (a) the word "preparing" were omitted;
 - (b) for "the article 22 functions" there were substituted "the main transitional functions"; and
 - (c) for "each Joint Committee" there were substituted, as the circumstances require, "the North Northamptonshire Council" or "the West Northamptonshire Council".
- (4) Article 24(3) applies in relation to the shadow authority for North Northamptonshire as if-
 - (a) for "Each Joint Committee", there were substituted, "The North Northamptonshire Council";
 - (b) the words "or the West Northamptonshire councils" are omitted; and
 - (c) for "the article 22 functions" there were substituted "the main transitional functions".
- (5) Article 24(3) applies in relation to the shadow authority for West Northamptonshire as if—
 - (a) for "Each Joint Committee", there were substituted "The West Northamptonshire Council";
 - (b) the words "the North Northamptonshire councils or" are omitted; and
 - (c) for "the article 22 functions" there were substituted "the main transitional functions"

(6) In article 24(2) and (3), as applied by paragraphs (3), (4) and (5) "the main transitional functions" means the functions referred to in article 13(1) and—

- (a) as regards the shadow authority for North Northamptonshire, the function referred to in article 13(2); and
- (b) as regards the shadow authority for West Northamptonshire, the function referred to in article 13(3).